NXP USA Inc. - S9S12G128AMLF Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

27.4.1 Modes of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 941
27.4.2 IFR Version ID Word . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 941
27.4.3 Internal NVM resource (NVMRES)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 942
27.4.4 Flash Command Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 942
27.4.5 Allowed Simultaneous P-Flash and EEPROM Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 947
27.4.6 Flash Command Description  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 948
27.4.7 Interrupts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 962
27.4.8 Wait Mode  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 963
27.4.9 Stop Mode  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 963
27.5 Security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 963
27.5.1 Unsecuring the MCU using Backdoor Key Access . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 963
27.5.2 Unsecuring the MCU in Special Single Chip Mode using BDM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 964
27.5.3 Mode and Security Effects on Flash Command Availability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 965
27.6 Initialization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 965
Chapter 28
96 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG96K1V1)
28.1 Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 967
28.1.1 Glossary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 968
28.1.2 Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 969
28.1.3 Block Diagram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 969

0 1 0 0 4
0 1 0 1 5
0 1 1 0 6
0 1 1 1 7
1 0 0 0 8
Serial Communication Interface (S12SCIV5)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
Freescale Semiconductor 687
20.5.3.1.8 BKDIF Description
The BKDIF interrupt is set when a break signal was received. Clear BKDIF by writing a “1” to the
SCIASR1 SCI alternative status register 1. This flag is also cleared if break detect feature is disabled.
20.5.4 Recovery from Wait Mode
The SCI interrupt request can be used to bring the CPU out of wait mode.
20.5.5 Recovery from Stop Mode
An active edge on the receive input can be used to bring the CPU out of stop mode.
32 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG32K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
832 Freescale Semiconductor
During the reset sequence, fields DPOPEN and DPS of the EEPROT register are loaded with the contents
of the EEPROM protection byte in the Flash configuration field at global address 0x3_FF0D located in

memory as shown inTable 25-23 .
Table 25-23. EEPROM Protection Address Range
DPS[4:0]  Global Address Range Protected Size
00000 0x0_0400 – 0x0_041F 32 bytes
00001 0x0_0400 – 0x0_043F 64 bytes
00010 0x0_0400 – 0x0_045F 96 bytes
00011 0x0_0400 – 0x0_047F 128 bytes
00100 0x0_0400 – 0x0_049F 160 bytes
00101 0x0_0400 – 0x0_04BF 192 bytes
The Protection Size goes on enlarging in step of 32 bytes, for each DPS
value increasing of one.
.
.
.
11111 - to - 11111 0x0_0400 – 0x0_07FF 1,024 bytes
48 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG48K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
Freescale Semiconductor 871
Figure 26-3. Memory Controller Resource Memory Map (NVMRES=1)
26.3.2 Register Descriptions

0x0_5800 – 0x0_59FF 512 Reserved
0x0_5A00 – 0x0_5FFF 1,536 Reserved
0x0_6000 – 0x0_6BFF 3,072 Reserved
0x0_6C00 – 0x0_7FFF 5,120 Reserved
P-Flash IFR 1 Kbyte (NVMRES=1)
0x0_4000
RAM End = 0x0_59FF
RAM Start = 0x0_5800
Reserved 5120 bytes
Reserved 4608 bytes
0x0_6C00
0x0_7FFF
0x0_4400
Reserved 5k bytes
Reserved 512 bytes
64 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG64K1V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
Freescale Semiconductor 917
• Single bit fault correction and double bit fault detection within a 32-bit double word during read
operations

27.4.2 IFR Version ID Word
The version ID word is stored in the IFR at address 0x0_40B6. The contents of the word are defined in
Table 27-26.
• VERNUM: Version number. The first version is number 0b_0001 with both 0b_0000 and 0b_1111
meaning ‘none’.
Offset Module Base + 0x0013
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 27-25. Flash Reserved7 Register (FRSV7)
Table 27-26. IFR Version ID Fields
[15:4] [3:0]
Reserved VERNUM
192 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG192K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
Freescale Semiconductor 1083
indicated by reset condition F in Figure 30-6. If a double bit fault is detected while reading the P-Flash
phrase containing the Flash security byte during the reset sequence, all bits in the FSEC register will be set

Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 30-8. Flash Reserved0 Register (FRSV0)
Offset Module Base + 0x0004
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R
CCIE
0 0
IGNSF
0 0
FDFD FSFD
W
Reset 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
= Unimplemented or Reserved
Figure 30-9. Flash Configuration Register (FCNFG)
240 KByte Flash Module (S12FTMRG240K2V1)
MC9S12G Family Reference Manual, Rev.1.25
Freescale Semiconductor 1151
31.4.4.2.1 Define FCCOB Contents
The FCCOB parameter fields must be loaded with all required parameters for the Flash command being